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Aeratori e scarificatori condotti a piedi
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la hina, leggere il pi libretto.
m AepaTopu u CHapM¢MHaTOpM, ynpasnABaHW OT CbNPOBOXAALLU onepaTopu
YMbTBAHE 3A YINOTPEBA

BHUMAHME: npegu pa usnonssarte maluMHaTa npo4yeTeTe BHUMATE/IHO HACTOALLATA KHUMKA.
Aeratori i prozraéivaéi travnjaka na guranje

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

PAZNJA: prije nego §to koristite ovu masinu, pazljivo proéitajte priruénik s uputama.
Rucné vedené profezavace a provzdusiiovace

NAVOD K POUZITI

UPOZORNENI: pfed pouzitim stroje si pozorné preététe tento navod k pouziti.
Plzeneluftere og kultivatorer betjent af gdende personer

BRUGSANVISNING

ADVARSEL: Izes instruktionsbogen omhyggeligt igennem, for du tager denne maskine i brug.
Handgefiihrter Bodenbeliifter und Vertikutierer

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

ACHTUNG: Vor Inbetriebnahme des Geréts die Gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.
EZacpwTEg Kal anoPpuwTég edol XEIploTh

OAHTIEZ XPHZMZ

MPOZOXH: mpLV XPNCIHOTIONTETE TO PNXAVNHA, SIABUCTE TIPOCEKTIKA TO TIAPOV EYXELPLSIO0.

Pedestrain controlled lawn aerators and scarifiers

OPERATOR’S MANUAL

WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using the machine.

EI Aireadores y escarificadores conducidos de pie
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

ATENCION: antes de utilizar la maquina, leer el p manual.
Jalgsijuhitavad muruaeraatorid ja -kobestid

KASUTUSJUHEND

TAHELEPANU: enne masina ist lugeda ta ¥ likult antud j dit.

Kavellen ohjattavat nurmikon ilmastimet ja rei’ityskoneet

KAYTTOOHJEET

VAROITUS: lue kdyttéopas huolellisesti ennen koneen kéyttoa.

EE] Aérateurs et scarificateurs a conducteur a pied
MANUEL D’UTILISATION

ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d'utiliser cette machine.
m}] Rucéno upravljani prozracivaci za travnjake
PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABO
POZOR: prije uporabe stroja, pazljivo procitajte ovaj priruénik.
@I Gyalogvezetésii talajszell6ztetdk és talajlazitok
HASZNALATI UTASITAS
FIGYELEM! a gép hasznalata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen kézikényvet.
Pésciojo valdomi vejy purentuvai ir aeratoriai
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
DEMESIO: prie$ naudojant jrenginj, atidZiai perskaityti §j naudotojo vadova.
Kajniekvadami zaliena aeratori un skarifikatori
LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA
UZMANIBU: pirms aparata lieto$anai rapigi izlasiet doto instrukciju.
Iﬂl PasgyByBauu 1 npubMpaum co ynpaByBay Ha HO3e
YMNATCTBA 3A YNOTPEBA
BHUMAHME: npouuTajTe ro BHUMaTe/IHO OBa YNaTCcTBO Npej Aa ja KOPUCTUTE MallMHaTa.
Lopend bediende grasmatbeluchters en verticuteermachines
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

LET OP: vooraleer de machine te gebruiken, dient men deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen.



Handbetjente plenluftere og kultivatorer
INSTRUKSJONSBOK

ADVARSEL: les denne bruksanvisningen noye for du bruker maskinen.

Aeratory i spulchniarki obstugiwane przez operatora pieszego
INSTRUKCJE OBStUGI

OSTRZEZENIE: przed uzyciem maszyny, nalezy uwaznie przeczytaé niniejsza instrukcje.

Arejadores e escarificadores para condutor apeado
MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES

ATENGAO: antes de usar a maquina, leia atentamente o presente manual.

m Prasitoare si scarificatoare cu conducator pedestru
MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI

ATENTIE: inainte de a utiliza masina, cititi cu atentie manualul de fata.

F'a30HHbIe a3paTopbl U CKapUGMKATOpPbI, yNpaBAAEMbIe UAYLLUM
pAgom onepaTopom
PYKOBOZACTBO MO 3KCMNNYATALMA
BHUMAHME: npepe Yem nosib3oBaTbcA 060pyA0BaHUEM, BHUMATEIbHO MPOUTUTE 3TO

PYHOBOACTBO MO 3KCNAyaTayuu.

Ruéne vedené prerezdvace a prevzdusiiovace
NAVOD NA POUZITIE

UPOZORNENIE: pred pouZitim stroja si pozorne precitajte tento navod.

Roc¢no upravljani prezraéevalniki travne ruse in rahljalniki zemlje
PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO

POZOR: preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite priroénik z navodili.

E}] Aeratori i prozracivaci travnjaka na guranje
PRIRUCNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA

PAZNJA: pre kori§éenja masine pazljivo progitati ovaj priruénik.

Foérarledda grasluftare och kultivatorer
BRUKSANVISNING

VARNING: Ids igenom hela detta héfte innan du anvénder maskinen.

Ayak kumandali havalandirici ve ¢im kaziyicilar
KULLANIM KILAVUZU

DIKKAT: 1 dnce igeren kilavuzu dikkatle okuyun.
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[1] DATI TECNICI SCV 404
[2] | Potenza nominale * kw 4,0
[3] | Velocita mass. di funzionamento motore * min-! 3600
[4] | Peso macchina* kg 44

[5] | Ampiezza di lavoro cm 40

[6] | Livello di pressione acustica dB(A) 86,54
[7] | Incertezza dB(A) 1,5

[8] | Livello di potenza acustica misurato dB(A) 98,5
[9] | Incertezza dB(A) 1,5
[10] | Livello di potenza acustica garantito dB(A) 100
[11] | Livello di vibrazioni m/s? 9,814
[12] | Incertezza m/s? 0,041
[13] | Codice rotore a rebbi (punte) 118810243/0

* Per il dato specifico, fare riferimento a quanto indicato nell’etichetta di identificazione della
macchina.



[1] BG - TEXHUYECKW AAHHU

[2] HommuHanHa mowwHocT *

[3] MakcumanHa paboTHa CKOpPOCT Ha
motopa *

[4] Terno Ha MawmHaTa*

[5] WupoymHa Ha paboTa

[6] HuBo Ha 3BYKOBO HansAraHe

[7] HeonpegeneHocT

[8] M3amepeHo HMBO Ha 3ByKOBa MOLHOCT
[9] HeonpepeneHocT

[10] FapaHTMpaHO HMBO Ha 3ByKOBA
MOLLHOCT

[11] HuBo Ha BMGpaLK

[12] HeonpepenerocT

[13] Kog pa6oTeH poTop

* 3a cboTBETHATA CTOMHOCT, BUMKTE
3a CnpaBKa NocoYeHOTO Ha
UAEHTUDUKALMOHHNUA ETUKET Ha
MallmMHaTa.

[1] BS - TEHNICKI PODACI
[2] Nazivna snaga *

[3] Maks. brzina rada motora *
[4] Tezina masine *

[5] Radna Sirina

[6] Razina zvuénog pritiska

[7] Nesigurnost

[8] Izmjerena razina zvu¢ne snage
[9] Nesigurnost

[10] Garantirana razina zvuéne
snage

[11] Razina vibracija

[12] Nesigurnost

[13] Sifra rotor sa zupcima
(Silicima)

* Zaposebni podatak, pogledajte
identifikacijsku naljepnicu
masine.

[1] CS - TECHNICKE PARAMETRY
[2] Jmenovity vykon *

[3] Max. provozni rychlost motoru *
[4] Hmotnost stroje *

[5] Pracovnirozsah

[6] Uroven akustického tlaku

[7] Nejistota méfeni

[8] Naméfena uroven akustického
vykonu

[9] Nejistota méreni

[10] Zaru€ena uroven akustického
vykonu

[11] Uroveri vibraci

[12] Nejistota méfeni

[13] Kod pracovni rotor (hroty)

* Ohledné uvedeného Udaje
vychazejte z hodnoty uvedené na
identifika¢nim §titku stroje.

[1] DA - TEKNISKE DATA

[2] Nominel effekt *

[3] Motorens maks. driftshastighed *
[4] Maskinens veegt *

[5] Arbejdsbredde

[6] Lydtryksniveau

[7] Usikkerhed

[8] Malt lydeffektniveau

[9] Usikkerhed

[10] Garanteret lydeffektniveau
[11] Vibrationsniveau

[12] Usikkerhed

[13] Arbejdsrotor (spidser) varenr

* For specifikke oplysninger henvises
til, hvad der er angivet pa maskinens
typeskilt.

[1] DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN

[2] Nennleistung *

[3] Max. Betriebsgeschwindigkeit
Motor *

[4] Maschinengewicht *

[5] Arbeitsbreite

[6] Schalldruckpegel

[7] Messungenauigkeit

[8] Gemessener Schallleistungspegel
[9] Messungenauigkeit

[10] Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
[11] Vibrationspegel

[12] Messungenauigkeit

[13] Nummer Arbeitsrotor

* Fur die spezifischen Daten Bezug
auf die Angaben des Typenschilds
der Maschine nehmen.

[1] EL - TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

[2] OvopaoTiky loYUg *

[3] Méy. TaxutnTa Aettoupyiag

Kvntipa *

[4] Bapog pnxaviuatog *

[5] MAdTog epyaoiag

[6] ZTABUN aKOUOTIKNG TtieoNg

[7] ABeBatdTnTa

[8] MeTpnuévn 0TABUN OKOUOTIKAG

LoXV0g

[9] ABeBatdTnTa

[10] ZTaBuN eyyUWHEVNG NXNTIKNG

LoXV0g

[11] Eminedo kpadaouwv

[12] ABepatotnTa

[13] Kwdikog pdTopag epyasiag

(aideqg)

* Ta o ouyKkekpLuéVo aTolxEio,
eAéyETe Ta doa avaypddovTal
OTNV ETIKETA TIPOTSIOPIOHOU TOU
HNXavVAKaTog.

[1] EN - TECHNICAL DATA

[2] Nominal power*

[3] Max. engine operating speed *
[4] Machine weight *

[5] Working width

[6] Sound pressure level

[7] Uncertainty

[8] Measured sound power level
[9] Uncertainty

[10] Guaranteed sound power level
[11] Level of vibration

[12] Uncertainty

[13] Working rotor (points) code

* For specific data, refer to that
indicated on the machine
identification label.

[1] ES - DATOS TECNICOS

[2] Potencia nominal *

[3] Velocidad max. de funcionamiento
motor *

[4] Peso maquina *

[5] Amplitud de trabajo

[6] Nivel de presién acustica

[7] Incertidumbre

[8] Nivel de potencia acustica medido
[9] Incertidumbre

[10] Nivel de potencia acustica
garantizado

[11] Nivel de vibraciones

[12] Incertidumbre

[13] Cédigo rotor de trabajo (puntas)

* Para el dato especifico, hacer
referencia a lo indicado en la
etiqueta de identificacion de la
maquina.

[1] ET - TEHNILISED ANDMED

[2] Nominaalvéimsus *

[3] Mootori to6tamise maks.
kiirus *

[4] Masina kaal *

[5] Toolaius

[6] Helirdhu tase

[7] Maaramatus

[8] Mdddetud miravdoimsuse tase

[9] M&é&ramatus

[10] Garanteeritud miravdimsuse
tase

[11] Vibratsioonide tase

[12] Maaramatus

[13] Rootor (piidega) kood

* Konkreetseid andmeid vaadake
masina andmesildilt.




[1] FI- TEKNISET TIEDOT
[2] Nimellisteho *

[3] Moottorin maksimaalinen
toimintanopeus *

[4] Laitteen paino *

[5] Tydskentelyleveys

[6] Akustisen paineen taso
[7] Epévarmuus

[8] Mitattu danitehotaso

[9] Epéavarmuus

[10] Taattu &anitehotaso
[11] Tarinataso

[12] Epévarmuus

[13] Roottori (terat) koodi

* Méérattyd arvoa varten, viittaa laitteen
tunnuslaatassa annettuihin tietoihin.

[1] FR - DONNEES TECHNIQUES
[2] Puissance nominale *

[3] Vitesse max. de fonctionnement du
moteur *

[4] Poids de la machine *

[5] Largeur de travail

[6] Niveau de pression acoustique
[7] Incertitude

[8] Niveau de puissance acoustique
mesuré

[9] Incertitude

[10] Niveau de puissance acoustique
garanti

[11] Niveau de vibrations

[12] Incertitude

[13] Code rotor de travail (pointes)

* Pour cette donnée spécifique, se
référer aux indications figurant
sur I'étiquette d'identification de la
machine.

[1] HR - TEHNICKI PODACI
[2] Nazivna snaga*

[3] Maks. brzina rada motora*
[4] Tezina stroja*

[5] Radna Sirina

[6] Razina zvuénog tlaka

[7] Nesigurnost

[8] Izmjerena razina zvuéne snage
[9] Nesigurnost

[10] Zajamé&ena razina zvuéne
shage

[11] Razina vibracija

[12] Nesigurnost

[13] Sifra radni rotor (Siljci)

* Specifi¢ni podatak pogledajte na
identifikacijskoj etiketi stroja.

[1] HU - MUSZAKI ADATOK
[2] Névleges teljesitmény *

[3] A motor max. izemi sebessége *
[4] A géptdmege *

[5] Munkaszélesség

[6] Hangnyomasszint

[7] Mérésibizonytalansag

[8] Mért egyenértéki
hangnyomasszint

[9] Mérésibizonytalansag

[10] Garantalt zajteljesitmény szint
[11] Vibraciészint

[12] Mérésibizonytalansag

[13] Henger (fogas) kédszama

* A pontos adatot Iasd a gép
azonosito adattablajan.

[1] LT - TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS
[2] Vardiné galia *

[3] Maksimalus variklio darbo
greitis *

[4] Irenginio svoris *

[5] Darbo plotis

[6] Garso slégio lygis

[7] Paklaida

[8] ISmatuotas garso galios lygis
[9] Paklaida

[10] Garantuotas garso galios
lygis

[11] Vibracijy lygis

[12] Paklaida

[13] Pirstinis rotorius (galai) kodas

* Dél specifiniy duomeny, remtis
irenginio identifikacinéje
etiketéje pateiktais dydziais.

[1] LV - TEHNISKIE DATI

[2] Nominala jauda *

[3] Maks. dzinéja grieSanas
atrums *

[4] MasSinas svars *

[5] Darba platums

[6] Skanas spiediena Iimenis

[7] Kluda

[8] Izméritais skanas jaudas
Iimenis

[9] Klada

[10] Garantétais skanas jaudas

[Tmenis

[11] Vibraciju Tmenis

[12] Kluda

[13] Darba rotors (ar smailem)

kods

* Preciza vértiba ir noradita
masinas identifikacijas datu
plaksnite.

[1] MK - TEXHU4KHU NOAATOLMU

[2] HommnHanHa mokHoCT *

[3] MakcvmanHa 6paiHa npy pabota Ha
MOTOpOT *

[4] TexwuHa Ha mawmHaTa *

[5] O6nact 3a pa6oTa

[6] HMBO Ha aKyCTMYEH NPUTUCOK

[7] OtcTanka

[8] HvBO Ha U3mepeHa akycTUYHa
MOKHOCT

[9] Otcranka

[10] HuBo Ha rapaHTMpaHa akycTMyHa

MOKHOCT

[11] HuBo Ha BUBpaLum

[12] Otcranka

[13] Koa poTop 3a pa6oTa (3anu)

* 3a0apeaeHnTe NojaTouu,
nornefHeTe ro NoCOYEHOTO Ha
eTUKeTaTa 3a MaeHTUdMKaLpmja Ha
MaluMHaTa.

[1] NL - TECHNISCHE
GEGEVENS

[2] Nominaal vermogen *

[3] Maximale snelheid voor de
werking van de motor *

[4] Gewicht machine *

[5] Werkbreedte

[6] Niveau geluidsdruk

[7] Onzekerheid

[8] Gemeten geluidsniveau

[9] Onzekerheid

[10] Gegarandeerd geluidsniveau

[11] Trillingsniveau

[12] Onzekerheid

[13] Code werkrotor (punten)

* Voor het specifiek gegeven,
verwijst men naar wat
aangegeven is op het
identificatielabel van de
machine.

[1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA
[2] Nominell effekt *
[3] Motorens maks driftshastighet

[4] Maskinens vekt *

[5] Arbeidsbredde

[6] Lydtrykkniva

[7] Maleusikkerhet

[8] Malt lydeffektniva

[9] Méleusikkerhet

[10] Garantert lydeffektniva
[11] Vibrasjonsniva

[12] Maleusikkerhet

[13] Artikkelnummer for drivrotor
(spisser)

* For spesifikk informasjon,
se referansen pa maskinens
identifikasjonsetikett.




[1] PL - DANE TECHNICZNE

[2] Moc nominalna *

[3] Maks. predko$¢ obrotowa silnika *
[4] Masa maszyny *

[5] Szeroko$¢ pracy

[6] Poziom ci$nienia akustycznego

[7] Btad pomiaru

[8] Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej
[9] Btad pomiaru

[10] Gwarantowany poziom mocy
akustycznej

[11] Poziom wibracji

[12] Btad pomiaru

[13] Kod wirnik roboczy (ostre koricowki)

* W celu uzyskania konkretnych danych,
zapoznac sig ze wskazéwkami na
etykiecie identyfikacji maszyny.

[1] PT - DADOS TECNICOS
[2] Poténcia nominal *

[3] Velocidade méax. de funcionamento
motor *

[4] Peso maquina *

[5] Amplitude de trabalho

[6] Nivel de presséo acustica
[7] Incerteza

[8] Nivel de poténcia acustica
medido

[9] Incerteza

[10] Nivel de poténcia acustica
garantido

[11] Nivel de vibragoes

[12] Incerteza

[13] Codigo rotor de trabalho
(pontas)

* Para o dado especifico, consultar
as indicagdes da etiqueta de
identificacdo da maquina.

[1] RO - DATE TEHNICE

[2] Putere nominald *

[3] Viteza max. de functionare a
motorului *

[4] Greutatea masinii *

[5] Latime de lucru

[6] Nivel de presiune acustica
[7] Nesiguranta

[8] Nivel de putere acustica masurat
[9] Nesiguranta

[10] Nivel de putere acustica
garantat

[11] Nivel de vibratii

[12] Nesiguranta

[13] Codul rotor de lucru (varfuri)

* Pentru data specifica, consultati
informatiile redate pe eticheta de
identificare a masinii.

[1] RU - TEXHUHECKUE
XAPAKTEPUCTUKH

[2] HommuHanbHas MOWHOCTb *

[3] Makc. uncno 060poTOB ABMraTeNs *

[4] Bec maLmHbl *

[5] LUnpunHa paboyen 30HbI

[6] YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOrO fjaBneHNA

[7] NorpewHocTb

[8] N3mepeHHbIV ypoBeHb 3BYKOBOI

MOLLHOCTH

[9] MorpewHocTb

[10] lapaHTMpyembIi ypoBEHb 3BYKOBOW

MOLYHOCTH

[11] YposeHb B1bpaLm

[12] MorpewHocTb

[13] Kog pabouuit potop

* To4yHOe 3HaueHMe CM. Ha
MAEHTUDUKALMOHHOM AP/bIKE MALUMHbI.

[1] SK - TECHNICKE UDAJE

[2] Menovity vykon *

[3] Maximalna prevadzkova rychlost
motora *

[4] Hmotnost stroja *

[5] Pracovny rozsah

[6] Uroven akustického tlaku

[7] Neistota merania

[8] Uroven nameraného akustického
vykonu

[9] Neistota merania

[10] Zaru€ena uroven akustického

vykonu

[11] Uroven vibracii

[12] Neistota merania

[13] Kod pracovny rotor (hroty)

* Ohladne uvedeného parametra
vychadzajte z hodnoty uvedenej na
identifikacnom $titku stroja.

[1] SL - TEHNICNI PODATKI
[2] Nazivna mo¢ *

[3] Najvisja hitrost delovanja
motorja *

[4] Teza stroja *

[5] Delovni obseg (Sirina)

[6] Raven zvoénega tlaka

[7] Negotovost

[8] Izmerjena raven zvoéne mogi
[9] Negotovost

[10] Zajam¢&ena raven zvo¢ne
mogi

[11] Nivo vibracij

[12] Negotovost

[13] Sifra delovni rotor (klini)

* Za specifi¢ni podatek glej
identifikacijsko nalepko stroja.

[1] SR - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Nazivna snaga

[38] Maksimalna brzina rada motora *
[4] Tezina masine *

[5] Radna Sirina

[6] Nivo zvuénog pritiska

[7] Nesigurnost

[8] Izmereni nivo zvuéne snage

[9] Nesigurnost

[10] Garantovaninivo zvuéne
snage

[11] Nivo vibracija

[12] Nesigurnost

[12] Sifra rotor sa zupcima (Silicima)

* Za posebni podatak, pogledajte
identifikacijsku nalepnicu na
masini.

[1] SV - TEKNISKA
SPECIFIKATIONER

[2] Markeffekt *

[3] Motorns maximala

funktionshastighet *

[4] Maskinvikt *

[5] Arbetsbredd

[6] Ljudtrycksniva

[7] Méatosakerhet

[8] Matt ljudeffektniva

[9] Matosékerhet

[10] Garanterad ljudeffektsniva

[11] Vibrationsniva

[12] Méatoséakerhet

[13] Arbetsrotor (stift) kod

* For denna specifika uppgift, se
maskinens markskylt.

[1] TR - TEKNIK VERILER

[2] Anma glicu *

[3] Motorun maksimum c¢alisma
hizi *

[4] Makinenin agirhigr *

[5] Galisma genisligi

[6] Ses basing seviyesi

[7] Belirsizlik

[8] Olglilen ses gli¢ seviyesi

[9] Belirsizlik

[10] Garanti edilen ses gig¢
seviyesi

[11] Titresim seviyesi
[12] Belirsizlik
[13] Is rotoru (uglu) kodu

* Urine  6zel bilgiler igin,
makinenin bilgi etiketinde verilen
bilgilere basvurun.




SAFETY REGULATIONS
to be strictly observed

A) TRAINING

1) WARNING! Read these instructions carefully before oper-
ating the machine. Become acquainted with the controls and
the proper use of the machine. Learn how to stop the engine
quickly. Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may
result in fire and/or serious injury. Save all warnings and in-
structions for future reference.

2) Never allow children or persons unfamiliar with these in-
structions to use the machine. Local laws can restrict the min-
imum age of the operator.

3) Never use the machine while people, especially children,
or pets are nearby.

4) Never use the machine if the user is tired or ill, or has taken
medicine, drugs, alcohol or any substances which may slow
his reflexes and compromise his judgement.

5) Bear in mind that the operator or user is responsible for
accidents or unexpected events occurring to other people
or their property.

B) PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS

1) Always wear hearing protection, safety goggles, anti-slip
and resistant work footwear and long pants. Do not operate
the machine when barefoot or wearing open sandals.

2) Thoroughly inspect the entire work area and remove any-

thing that could be thrown by the machine or damage the cut-

ting unit or engine (stones, branches, iron wire, bones, etc.).

3) WARNING: DANGER! Petrol is highly flammable.

— Store the fuel in special containers;

— Add fuel, using a funnel, only outdoors; do not smoke dur-
ing this operation and each time fuel is handled,;

— Top-up with fuel before igniting the engine; never remove
the tank cap or add fuel while the engine is running or
when it is hot;

— If you have spilled some fuel, do not attempt to ignite the
engine but move the machine away from the area of spill-
age and avoid creating any source of ignition until the fuel
has evaporated and fuel vapours have dissipated:

- Always put the tank and fuel container caps back on and
tighten well;

4) Replace faulty silencers.

5) Before using the machine, check its general condition and

in particular:

— the appearance of the cutting means, and check that the
screws and cutting unit are not worn or damaged. Replace
the entire cutting means and all damaged or worn screws
to preserve balance. Any repairs must be done at a spe-
cialised centre

— don't force the rotor engagement lever as it must move
freely; it should return automatically and rapidly back to
the neutral position, resulting in the stopping of the rotor.

6) Before starting work, always fit the exit guards (grass

catcher, rear discharge guard).

C) DURING USE

1) Do not operate the engine in a confined space where dan-
gerous carbon monoxide fumes can develop. All ignition op-

WARNING: READ THOROUGHLY THE INSTRUCTION BOOKLET BEFORE
USING THE MACHINE. Keep for future reference

erations have to be effected in an open or well-ventilated ar-

ea. Always remember that exhaust fumes are toxic.

2) Work only in daylight or with good artificial light in good vis-

ibility conditions. Keep persons, children and animals away

from the working area.

3) If possible, avoid mowing wet grass. Avoid working in the

rain and when there is a thunderstorm risk. Do not use the

machine in bad weather conditions, especially when there is
risk of lightening.

4) Make sure you have a steady foothold on slopes.

5) Never run, always walk.

6) Always mow across a slope and never up and down it, be-

ing very careful when changing direction that the wheels do

not hit any obstacles (such as stones, branches, roots, etc.)
that may cause the machine to slide sideways or make you
lose control of it.

7) The machine must not be used on slopes of over 20°, re-

gardless of the mowing direction.

8) Be extremely careful when pulling the machine toward you.

9) Stop the rotor if the machine must be inclined, when mov-

ing over surfaces other than grass and when the machine is

transported from or to the work area.

10) Never operate the machine with damaged guards or with-

out the grass catcher, or rear discharge guards.

11) Be very careful near ravines, ditches or embankments.

12) Start up the engine carefully according to the instructions,

keeping feet away from the rotating parts.

13) Do not incline the machine during ignition. Ignite the ma-

chine on a flat surface without obstacles or high grass.

14) Never place your hands and feet near or under rotating

parts. Keep away from the discharge opening.

15) Do not lift or transport the machine when the engine is

running.

16) Do not tamper with or disable safety systems.

17) Do not change the engine settings or over-rev the engine.

18) Do not touch the engine parts as they get very hot when

running. Danger of burns.

19) Disengage the rotor, switch off the engine and unplug

the spark plug cable (making sure that all moving parts are

stationary):

— Whenever you leave the machine unattended; also remove
the key on models with electric ignition systems;

— Before clearing blockages or unclogging the discharge
chute;

— Before checking, cleaning or working on the machine;

— After striking a foreign object. Inspect the machine for dam-
age and make repairs before using it again.

— if the machine begins to vibrate abnormally (Immediately
look for the cause of vibration and take it to a Specialised
Centre for necessary inspections).

— Before refuelling;

20) When working, always keep a safe distance from the ro-

tary tools, given by the length of the handle.

21) Reduce the throttle setting before stopping the engine.

Shut off the fuel supply on completing the work, following the

instructions in the engine manual.

22) WARNING - If something breaks or an accident occurs

whilst working, turn off the engine immediately and move the

machine away to prevent further damage; if an accident oc-
curs with injuries or third parties are injured, carry out the
first aid measures most suitable for the situation immediately
and contact the medical authorities for any necessary health
care. Carefully remove any debris that might cause damage
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or harm persons or animals should it not be seen.

23) WARNING - The noise and vibration levels shown in
these instructions are the maximum levels for use of the ma-
chine. The use of an unbalanced cutting means, the exces-
sive speed of movement, or the absence of maintenance
have a significant influence on noise emissions and vibra-
tions. Consequently, it is necessary to take preventive steps
to eliminate possible damage due to high levels of noise and
stress from vibration. Maintain the machine well, wear ear
protection devices, and take breaks while working.

D) MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

1) Any adjustments or maintenance operations not described
in this manual must be carried out by your Dealer or a spe-
cialized Service Centre with the necessary knowledge and
equipment to ensure that the work is done correctly maintain-
ing the machine’s original safety level. Any operations per-
formed in unauthorized centres or by unqualified persons will
totally invalidate the Warranty and all obligations and respon-
sibilities of the Manufacturer.

2) Be careful during adjustment of the machine to prevent
entrapment of the fingers between moving parts of the rotary
tool and fixed parts of the machine.

3) Do not touch the cutting means until the spark plug cable
has been disconnected and the cutting means is complete-
ly stationary. When servicing the cutting means, bear in mind
that, even though the spark plug cable is disconnected, the
cutting means can still move.

4) Check the stone-guard and grass-catcher frequently for
wear or deterioration.

5) Do not store the machine with fuel in the tank in an area
where the fuel vapours could reach an open flame, a spark or
a strong heat source.

6) Allow the engine to cool down before storing in any en-
closure.

7) To reduce fire hazards, keep the engine, silencer, battery
compartment and petrol storage area free of grass, leaves, or
excessive grease.

8) To reduce fire hazards, check there are no oil and/or fuel
leaks on a regular basis.

9) If the fuel tank has to be emptied, this should be done out-
doors once the engine has cooled down.

E) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1) Environmental protection should be a priority of consid-
erable importance when using the machine, for the benefit
of both social coexistence and the environment in which we
live. Try not to cause any disturbance to the surrounding area.
2) Scrupulously comply with local regulations and provisions
for the disposal of packaging, oils, petrol, filters, damaged
parts or any elements which have a strong impact on the envi-
ronment; this waste must not be disposed of as normal waste,
it must be separated and taken to specified waste disposal
centres where the material will be recycled.

3) Scrupulously comply with local regulations for the disposal
of waste materials after mowing.

4) When decommissioning, do not pollute the environment
with the machine, but hand it over to a disposal centre, in ac-
cordance with the local laws in force

GETTING TO KNOW THE MACHINE

DESCRIPTION OF THE MACHINE
AND ITS RANGE OF USE

This machine is an aerator/scarifier, with a pedestrian operator.
The machine is essentially composed of an engine which
drives a tine rotor enclosed in a casing, equipped with wheels
and a handle. The operator is able to operate the machine and
use the main controls, always staying behind the handle at a
safe distance from the rotating parts.

Intended use

This machine was designed and manufactured for aerating
and scarifying the ground, done by a pedestrian operator.
The difference of the effect produced on the ground is
achieved by the depth that the tine reaches in the ground.
This machine can:

* aerate the ground, removing the surface layer of moss;

« scarify the ground, removing the hardest layer of the earth.

Improper use

Any other usage not in keeping with the above-mentioned

ones may be hazardous and harm persons and/or damage

things.

Examples of improper use may include, but are not limited to:

— transporting persons, children or animals on the machine;

— letting oneself be transported by the machine;

— using the machine to tow or push loads;

— use of the machine by more than one person;

— lowering or operating the rotor on firm surfaces or with
gravel or stones.

User types

This machine is intended for use by consumers, i.e. non-pro-
fessional operators. The machine is intended for "DIY" use only.

IDENTIFICATION LABEL AND MACHINE COMPONENTS
(see illustrations page ii)

. Acoustic power level

. CE conformity marking

. Year of manufacture

. Type of machine

. Serial number

. Name and address of manufacturer

. Article code

. Engine rated power and maximum operating speed
. Weight in kg

O©CONOUTEWN=

11. Handle

12. Engine

13. Tine rotor (points)

14. Rear discharge guard

15. Collection bag

16. Throttle setting device

17. Rotor engagement lever

18. Rotor engagement safety lock lever
19. Depth regulating lever

24. Fuel cap

25. Spark plug

26. Choke control

27. Fuel cock

28. Handle for manual start
29. Oil cap
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Write the identification data of the machine in the specific
space on the label on the back of the cover page.

The example of the conformity declaration is found in the last
pages of the manual.

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS - Your machine must be used
carefully. Symbols have therefore been placed on various
parts of the machine to remind you of the main precautions
to be taken. Their meaning is explained below. You are also
asked to carefully read the safety regulations in the specific
chapter of this manual. Replace damaged or illegible labels.

41. Warning: Read the instruction manual before using the
machine.

42. Danger of cutting yourself. Rotor in motion. Disconnect
the spark plug cap before carrying out any maintenance
or repairs.

43. Danger of cutting yourself. Rotor in motion. Do not put
hands or feet in the Rotor housing.

44, Risk of thrown objects. Keep all persons away from the
work area whilst working.

45. Risk of noise and dust exposure. Wear hearing protec-
tion and safety goggles.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE - The number which precedes each paragraph
links the references in the text to the respective illustra-
tions (listed on page iii and following pages).

1. ASSEMBLY

NOTE The machine may be supplied with some parts al-
ready assembled.

A Unpacking and completing the assembly should
be done on a flat and stable surface, with enough space
for machine handling and its packaging, always making
use of suitable equipment.

1.1 Preparation and handle assembly
Lay the lower part (1) of the handle and the upper part (2)
on the ground.
Remove the unit screws (3) and (4) from the chassis side
supports (5), making sure the various nuts and bolts do not
get mixed up.

1.2 Handle assembly

Assemble the lower part of the handle (1), securing it to the
lateral supports (5) using the unit screws (3). The handle can
be height-adjusted in three different positions by inserting
the screws (3a) in one of the three square seats (5b) on the
supports (5). The handle must be adjusted to the same height
on both sides.

Next assemble the unit screws (4). Assemble both screws
following the illustrated order.

1.2.1 Remove the handles (6) and relevant screws from the
holes in the lower handle.

Assemble the top handle (2) and fasten in place using the
handles (6) and relative screws.

1.2.2 Handle (6) nuts (6a) must be tightened to obtain a
distance of about 20 mm from the handle (handles released).

1.2.3 Lock the handles (6) in place, making use excessive

force is not required.

2. CONTROLS DESCRIPTION

NOTE  The meanings of the symbols on controls are ex-
plained in point 2.1.

2.1 Throttle setting device
The throttle regulates tine rotor rotation speed. The throttle is
controlled by the lever (1). Lever positions are:

21. Slow/Minimum

It is used when the machine is sufficiently warm during sta-
tionary periods of operation.

22. Fast/Full regime

Must always be used to start the machine and during
operation.

23. Stop / Stop position

The machine stops immediately.

2.2 Rotor engagement and safety lock lever
The rotor engagement lever (1) drives the rotor.
The safety lock lever (2) is a control that prevents the rotor
engagement lever from being accidentally engaged.
Engage the rotor (with the engine running) by moving the
safety lever (2) from position A to B, holding it down and
pulling the rotor engagement lever(1) against the handle.
Release the safety lock lever (2).
Releasing the rotor engagement lever (1), the rotor stops
and the safety lock lever (2) returns to position A and the
engine remains running.

2.3 Depth regulating lever
The lever (1) allows the rotor position to be regulated to five
different heights, thereby varying the depth of the rotor tines
in the ground:
«1» = Machine transfer and movement with
rotor lifted not touching the ground.
«2» = Combing the lawn, with the rotor that
skims the ground without actually touching it. Raking of
leaves and grass on the surface, and collection of the re-
moved material in the collection bag.
«3 - 4» = Superficial scarification of the turf, removing the
surface layer of moss with the possibility of collecting the re-
moved material in the bag.
«5» = Deep scarification of the ground, with crushing of the
harder layers of soil. In optimal conditions, the removed ma-
terial can be collected in the bag, as long as this does not
clog the rotor.

To go from one position to another, move the lever sideways
and put it back in one of the five seats.

A The rotor must be disengaged when you move from
one position to the other.

2.4 Engine controls

26. Choke control

Used to turn on the engine when cold. There are two choke
control positions:

Close - the choke is engaged (to cold start)

Open - the choke is not engaged (normal warm start)

27. Fuel cock
Opening of the fuel cock allows fuel delivery to the engine.
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28. Handle for manual start
For manual engine start-up.

3. USING THE MACHINE

A The safety regulations to follow during machine use
are described in Chapter "Safety regulations". Strictly
comply with these instructions to avoid serious risks
or hazards.

3.1 Preliminary Operations

Before using the machine check for fuel and the oil level. For
refuelling and oil top-up methods and precautions (see par.
4.7 and par. 4.8).

Lift the discharge guard (2) and connect the collection bag
(3) depending on the work to be performed. (fig. 3.1).

3.2 STARTING

Starting the engine (fig. 2.4)

Move the fuel cock (27) to ON.

To cold start, move the choke control (26) to Close.

To warm start, move the choke control (26) to Open.

Move the throttle lever (fig. 2.1) to FAST.

To manually start the engine, slowly pull the handle (fig. 2.4,
28) outwards until resistance is felt. Then pull sharply and ac-
company the handle as you release it. Repeat the operation
until the engine starts.

NOTE Do not make more than 3/4 attempts, otherwise
Yyou risk flooding the engine.

3.3 OPERATIONS

Aerating and scarifying the ground

- Select the desired depth using the lever (1), depending on
the type of work to be performed.

— Release the safety lock lever (4) upwards and pull the lever
(5) against the handle to engage the rotor and start work.

— Adjust the throttle depending on the operating depth and
the ground conditions.

Emptying the grass catcher

When the grass catcher is too full, it must be emptied.
To remove and empty the grass catcher:

Rrelease the engagement lever (( 3.5).
Move the throttle lever to «STOP» (@ 3.5).
Wait until the rotor stops.

Lift the rear discharge guard.

Grasp the handle and remove the grass
catcher keeping it in an erect position.

aRpwN =

3.4 Lawn care suggestions

- Over time, a layer of moss and grass residue forms on the
ground surface reducing its supply of oxygen and stopping
water and nutritious substances from penetrating. This im-
poverishes the lawn and makes it yellow.

- You can remove that surface felt with a surface aerating ac-
tion (with reduced tine depth in the ground).

- By increasing depth (scarifying), that removal action in-
volves the harder ground layer and, at the same time, sepa-
rates grass roots and increases them. This makes your lawn
thicker with more blades of grass.

- The ideal period for aerating and scarifying a lawn is in
autumn or spring.

- Optimal working conditions consist of low and slightly wet
grass, as working on ground that is dry or softened with too
much water impedes collection of material and may dam-
age the lawn.

- It is always best to remove leaves from the lawn before
aerating or scarifying.

- Two crossed passages, a week apart, will give the best re-
sults.

3.5 STOPPING

When the work is finished:

- release the rotor engagement lever (1);

- move the throttle lever (2) to “STOP”;

- move the depth adjuster lever (3) to «1».

4. ROUTINE MAINTENANCE

IMPORTANT Routine and accurate maintenance, at least
once a year, is essential in maintaining original machine safe-
ty and performance levels.

A Before conducting any inspections, cleaning or
maintenance/adjustment interventions on the machine:

* Stop the machine.
* Make sure that all moving parts have
come to a complete stop.
* Wait until the engine is sufficiently cold.
* Remove the spark plug cap (Fig. 2.4, 25).
* Remove the key or battery (for electric
push-button starter switch models).
* Read the relevant instructions.
* Use suitable clothing, protective gloves and goggles.

1) Wear heavy work gloves

2) Keep nuts and bolts tight to be sure that the
machine is always in safe operating
conditions.

3) For safety reasons, never use the machine when it has worn
or damaged parts. Parts must be replaced and not repaired.
Use original spare parts. Parts that are not of the same qual-
ity can damage the machine and impair your safety.

4) Always make sure the air intakes are free of debris.

4.1 Cleaning

1) Accurately wash the machine with water after use; re-
move grass debris and mud accumulated in the chassis
to prevent it from drying, making it difficult to remove in
the future.

2) If accessing the lower part is necessary, only tilt the ma-
chine on the side indicated in the engine manual, following
the relevant instructions, making sure that the machine is
perfectly stable before performing any interventions.

4.2 Refuelling
Place the machine in a stable horizontal position on the
ground.

A Refuelling shall take place with the machine
switched off and the spark plug cable disconnected.

To fuel (fig. 2.4, 24):

- Unscrew the fuel cap and remove it

- Insert the funnel

- Fuel and remove the funnel

- When finished, screw in the fuel cap
and clean any spilt fuel

IMPORTANT Do not drip petrol onto the plastic parts
of the engine or the machine to prevent damaging

EN-4



them and remove all traces of spilt petrol immediately.
The warranty does not cover damage to plastic parts
caused by petrol.

NOTE Fuelis perishable and should not remain in the
tank for more than 30 days. Before storing for a long period,
fill the tank with a sufficient amount of fuel to reach final
destination (chap. 6).

4.3 Check/top-up engine oil
1) To add oil (fig. 2.4, 29):
- Unscrew and remove the rod and check the oil level
indicated on the rod
- If the oil level is low, fill to the filling hole
edge.
2) To ensure good machine operations and long working
life, it is best to periodically change engine oil:
- after 1 month or after 20 working hours

Qil can be changed at a specialised centre.
.Remember to top-up with oil before
using the machine again.

5. EXTRAORDINARY MAINTENANCE

A Before conducting any inspections, cleaning or
maintenance/adjustment interventions on the machine:

* Stop the machine.
* Make sure that all moving parts have
come to a complete stop.
* Wait until the engine is sufficiently cold.
* Remove the spark plug cap (Fig. 2.4, 25).
* Remove the key or battery (for electric
push-button starter switch models).
* Read the relevant instructions.
* Use suitable clothing, protective gloves and goggles.

1) Paint on internal chassis parts may start to flake over time
due to the abrasive action of the materials removed from
the ground; if this happens, promptly touch-up with rust-
proof paint to prevent rusting that could corrode the metal.

2) Do not work with a rotor that has damaged, broken or
missing tines. The rotor must be repaired or replaced
at a specialised Service Centre that has the appropri-
ate equipment.

IMPORTANT Always use original cutting means
bearing the code indicated in the “Technical Data”.

Given product evolution, the cutting means listed in the
“Technical Data” table may be replaced in time with others
having similar interchangeable and operating safety
features.

6. STORAGE

When the machine is to be stored away:

1. Startthe engine in the open air and run it
idle until it comes to a halt, so that it uses up
all the fuel that is left in the carburettor.

2. Wait for the engine to cool.

Remove the spark plug cap (Fig. 2.4, 25).

4. Remove the key or battery (for electric
push-button starter switch models).

5. Clean the machine thoroughly (par. 4.1).

[

6. Check the machine for any damage. If necessary,
contact the authorised service centre.
7. Store the machine:
* inadry place;
* protected from inclement weather;
* covered with a sheet where possible;
¢ in a place where children cannot get to it.
* making sure that keys or tools used for maintenance
are removed.
8. Move the depth adjuster lever (3) to «1» (g™ 2.3).

7. TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING

Whenever the machine is to be handled,
raised, transported or tilted you must:
Stop the machine (par. 3,4).
* Make sure that all moving parts have
come to a complete stop.
Remove the spark plug cap (Fig. 2.4, 25).
Remove the key or battery (for electric
push-button starter switch models).
Wear heavy work gloves.
Move the depth adjuster lever (3) to «1» (@™ 2.3).
Hold the machine in the points offering a
safe grip, taking into account the weight and its division.
Use an appropriate number of people for the weight
of the machine and the characteristics of the vehicle
or the place where it must be placed or collected.
Make sure that machine movements do not
cause petrol leaks, damage or injuries.
When transporting the machine on
avehicle or trailer, always:
¢ Use an access ramp of suitable strength, width and length.
¢ Load the machine with the engine switched off and
pushed by an adequate number of people.
* Position it so that it can not cause a hazard for anybody.
 Fasten firmly to the means of transport using
ropes or chains to prevent it from tipping over.

8. DIAGNOSTICS

What to do when ...

Problem description Corrective action

1. The machine does not work

No oil or fuel in the engine Check the oil and petrol

levels.

The spark plug and filter
are not in good condition

Clean the spark plug and
filter which may be dirty or
replace them.

The fuel was not emptied
from the machine at blocked; tilt the machine
the end of the previous from the carburettor
season. side.

The float may be

2. The machine stops frequently whilst
operating or does not run smoothly

Check that the rotor has
been regulated accordingly
with the conditions of the
lawn and/or regulate it to a
higher level.

Demanding working
conditions
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The tine rotor is clogged

Stop the engine and
disconnect the spark plug
cap, wear protective gloves
and clean the rotor and the
surrounding area

Reduce the quantity of
removed material reducing
the depth of the rotor.

The collection bag is
clogged

Empty the collection bag
regularly before it fills
completely.

3. Poor and unsatisfactory performance levels

Tine rotor with worn or
missing blades

Replace the rotor with an
original spare part at a
Specialised service centre.

Grass too tall

Before using the scarifier,
mow the lawn to an appro-
priate height.

Ground too wet

Regulate the rotor to a
higher level or postpone
work until ground condi-
tions improve.

4. The machine starts

to vibrate abnormally

Damaged or loose parts

Stop the machine and
disconnect the spark plug
cable

Inspect for damage

Check for and tighten any
loose parts

Have all checks, repair
work and replacements
carried out by a specialized
Centre only.

For any doubts or problems, please do not hesitate to con-
tact your nearest Customer Service Centre or Your Dealer.
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1.

2.

3.

DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORM|TA (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato I, parte A)

La Societa: ST. S.p.A. — Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — Italy

Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Aeratore-Scarificatore condotto a piedi
| aeratura-scaricatura terreno

a) Tipo / Modello Base SCV 404
b) Mese/Anno di costruzione
c) Matricola

a scoppio

d) Motore

E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:
*+ MD: 2006/42/EC
e) Ente Certificatore /
f) Esame CE del tipo: /

+ OND: 2000/14/EC, ANNEX V
D. Lgs. 262/2002, ANNEXV(ItaIy)
e) Ente Certificatore

+ EMCD: 2014/30/EU
RoHS II: 2011/65/EU - 2015/863/EU

EN ISO 14982:2009

98,5 dB(A)
100  dB(A)
40 kw
n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico: ST. S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6

31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV)- Italia

o) Castelfranco V.to, 02.12.2019 CEO Stiga Group
Sean Robinson

St
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© by ST. S.p.A.

IT « Il contenuto e le immagini del presente manuale d’uso sono stati realizzati per conto di ST. S.p.A. e sono tutelati da diritto d’autore — E’
vietata ogni riproduzione o alterazione anche parziale non autorizzata del documento.

BG ¢ CbabpaHUeTo 1 n3o6pareHnaTa B HaCTOALLOTO PbKOBOACTBO Cca U3BbpLueHM 3a ST. S.p.A. 1 ca 3aluMTeHn C aBTOPCKY Npasa —
3abpaHsBa ce BCAKO HEOTOPU3UPAHO Bb3MPOU3BEKAAHE UM MPOMAHA, JOPU M OTHACTM Ha AOKYMEHTa.

BS ¢ Sadrzaj i slike iz ovog korisni¢kog priruénika napravljeni su iskljucivo za ST. S.p.A. i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — zabranjena je
svaka neovlastena reprodukcija ili izmjena dokumenta, djelomiéno ili u potpunosti.

CS * Obsah a obrazky v tomto navodu k pouziti byly zpracovany jménem spolecnosti ST. S.p.A. a jsou chranény autorskym pravem —
Reprodukce ¢i nepovolené pozménovani tohoto dokumentu, a to i ¢astecné, je zakazano.

DA ¢ Indhold og illustrationer i denne vejledning er blevet skabt p& vegne af ST. S.p.A. og er beskyttet af ophavsret — Enhver gengivelse
eller zendring, ogsa delvis, af dokumentet uden autorisation hertil er forbudt.

DE ¢ Inhalt und Bilder dieser Bedienungsanleitung wurden im Namen von ST. S.p.A. erstellt und sind urheberrechtlich geschiitzt — Jede
nicht genehmigte Vervielfaltigung oder Veranderung, auch auszugsweise, dieses Dokuments ist verboten.

EL * To TiepleXOpEeVo Kal oL EKOVEG 0TO TIAPOV EYXELPISIO Xpriong Snpioupyrenkav yia Aoyaplaouo g etaipeiag ST. S.p.A. kat
TIPOCTATEVOVTAL ATO TIVEUHATIKA SIKAWHATA — ATTAyOpeUETAL OTIOLAST|TIOTE AVATIAPAYWYT) 1) TPOTIOTIOMN O, E0TW KAl HEPLKT], TOU
eyypdagdou xwpig £ykplon.

EN ¢ The content and images in this User Manual were produced expressly for ST. S.p.A. and are protected by copyright — any unauthori-
sed reproduction or modification to the document, either partially or in full, is prohibited.

ES ¢ El contenido y las imagenes del presente manual de uso han sido creados por ST. S.p.A.y estan protegidos por los derechos de
autor — Se prohibe toda reproduccion o modificacion, incluso parcial, no autorizada del documento.

ET » Kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi sisu ja kujutised on toodetud konkreetselt ettevottele ST. S.p.A. ja neile rakendub autorikaitseseadus —
dokumendi igasugune osaline vdi téielik ilma loata reprodutseerimine v6i muutmine on keelatud.

Fl  Tamén kayttdoppaan sisaltd ja kuvat on valmistettu ST. S.p.A. -yhtién toimesta ja niit& suojaa tekijanoikeuslaki. — Asiakirjan kaikenlai-
nen kopioiminen tai muuttaminen, osittainkin, on kielletty iiman erityista lupaa.

FR ¢ Le contenu et les images du présent manuel d'utilisation ont été réalisés pour le compte de ST. S.p.A. et sont protégés par un droit
d'auteur - Toute reproduction ou modification non autorisée, méme partielle, du document, est interdite.

HR ¢ Sadrzaj i slike u ovom priru¢niku za uporabu izradeni su za tvrtku ST. S.p.A. te su obuhvaéeni autorskim pravima — Zabranjuje se
neovlasteno umnozavanie ili prilagodba, djelomi¢na ili u cijelosti, ovog dokumenta.

HU ¢ Ennek a hasznalati Gtmutatonak a tartalma és a benne szereplé képek kizarélag a ST. S.p.A. szamara késziltek és szerzéi joggal
védettek - tilos a dokumentum barmely részének vagy egészének engedély nélkiili sokszorositasa és modositasa.

LT » Sio naudotojo vadovo turinys ir paveiksléliai skirti tik ,ST. S.p.A.“ir yra saugomi autoriy teisémis — dokumentg atgaminti ar modifikuoti,
visiSkai arba i§ dalies, yra draudziama.

LV « Sis lietotaja rokasgramatas saturs un attéli ir veidoti tikai ST. S.p.A. un ir aizsargati ar autortiesibam. Jebkada dokumenta vai ta dalas
prettiesiska kopéSana vai parveide ir stingri aizliegta.

MK * CoppuHaTa 1 CaMKuUTe BO YNaTCTBOTO 3a KOPUCHUKOT Ce MOArOTBEeHU UCKITy4mMBO 3a ST. S.p.A. 1 Ce 3alTUTEHM CO aBTOPCKKU
npaBa — 3a6paHeTo € CeKoe AeNYMHO WM LieJIOCHO HEOBIACTEHO PENpPOAYyLIMPaHe UK U3MEeHa Ha OKYMEHTOT.

NL » De inhoud en de afbeeldingen van deze gebruikshandleiding werden gerealiseerd voor rekening van ST. S.p.A. en zijn beschermd
door het auteursrecht — Elke niet-geautoriseerde reproductie of wijziging, ook gedeeltelijke, van het document is verboden.

NO ¢ Innholdet og bildene i denne brukerveiledningen er utfert pa oppdrag fra ST. S.p.A. og er beskyttet ved opphavsrett - Enhver gjengi-
velse eller endring, selv kun delvis, er forbudt.

PL « Tres¢ oraz ilustracje zawarte w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi powstaty na zlecenie spotki ST. S.p.A. i sg chronione prawami autorskimi —
Zabrania si¢ wszelkiego kopiowania bgdz modyfikowania, takze czgs$ciowego, niniejszego dokumentu bez uzyskania stosownej zgody.
PT ¢ As imagens e os contetidos contidos no presente Manual do Utilizador foram expressamente criados para uso exclusivo da ST.
S.p.A., encontrando-se protegidos por direitos de autor. Qualquer tipo de reprodugéo ou alteragao, parcial ou integral, ndo autorizadas
deste Manual estao expressamente proibidas.

RO ¢ Continutul si imaginile din manualul de utilizare de fata au fost realizate in numele ST. S.p.A. si sunt protejate de drepturi de autor —
Este interzisa orice reproducere sau modificare chiar si partiala neautorizata a documentului.

RU ¢ TecTbl 1 M306pareHns, CoaepallMecs B HaCTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE, Oblin co3aaHbl B MHTepecax ST. S.p.A. 1 3awmiieHbl
aBTOPCKUMM npaBamit — J11060€e HeCaHKLIMOHUPOBAHHOE BOCMPOU3BEAEHNUE UM U3MEHEHUE JOKYMEHTA 3anpeLLeHo.

SK * Obsah a obrazky v tomto névode na pouzivanie boli spracované menom spolo¢nosti ST. S.p.A. a st chranené autorskym pravom —
Reprodukcie ¢i nepovolené pozmeriovanie tohto dokumentu, a to aj ¢iasto¢né, je zakazané.

SL ¢ Vsebine in slike v tem uporabniSkem priro¢niku so izdelane za podijetje ST. S.p.A. in so zascitene z avtorskimi pravicami — vsakréno
nepooblasé¢eno razmnozevanije ali spreminjanje dokumenta, v celoti ali delno, je prepovedano.

SR Sadrzaj i slike ovog priru¢nika za upotrebu su napravljeni u ime ST. S.p.A. i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — Zabranjena je svaka
potpuna ili delimi¢na reprodukcija ili izmena dokumenta bez odobrenja.

SV ¢ Innehallet och bilderna i denna anvandarhandbok har framstallts fér ST. S.p.A. och skyddas av upphovsrétt — all form av reproduktion
eller andring, aven partiell, som inte auktoriserats &r férbjuden.

TR » Bu Kullanici Kilavuzundaki igerik ve resimler agikga ST. S.p.A. igin Uretilmistir ve telif hakki ile korunmaktadir — dokiimanin izinsiz
olarak tamamen ya da kismen herhangi bir sekilde ¢ogaltiimasi ya da degistirilmesi yasaktr.
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